502554518 11/01/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2600155

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEAL M LONKY	10/31/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDITECH DEVELOPMENT INCORPORATED
Street Address:	17852 PINERIDGE DR.
City:	YORBA LINDA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92886

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6641575

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)461-6015 **Phone**: 8588486115

Email: AGC@SCI-LAW.COM

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: ANTHONY G. CRAIG
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1729

Address Line 4: SOLANA BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92075

MEDT-01003USA
ANTHONY G.CRAIG
/ANTHONY G.CRAIG/
11/01/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=grasshopper_7149700610_10_31_2013_121369473#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 031527 FRAME: 0812 CH \$40.00 66415/

SOLE TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, <u>Neal M. Lonky</u>, a resident of <u>Yorba Linda California</u>, (hereinafter termed "Inventor"), has invented certain new and useful improvements in a:

SURGICAL VACUUM INSTRUMENT FOR RETRACTING, EXTRACTING, AND MANIPULATING TISSUE

and has executed a declaration or oath for an application for a United States patent filed January 24, 2000, as U.S. Patent Application No. 09/489,632, which issued on November 4, 2003 as U.S. Patent No. 6,641,575 (hereinafter termed "said patent") in which said patent claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/117,300, filed January 26, 1999.

WHEREAS <u>Meditech Developments Incorporated</u> (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), a California corporation, having a place of business at 17852 Pine Ridge Drive, Yorba Linda, CA 92886, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said patent.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said patent; (b) in and to each and every reissue patent that issues from said patent; and (c) in and to each and every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for said patent.
- 2. Said Inventor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States. Such cooperation by said Inventor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents claiming priority to said patent; (d) for interference or other priority proceedings involving the patent; and (e) for legal proceedings involving said patent, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor, said Inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventor hereby warrants and represents that said Inventor has no concurrent assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventor has executed this instrument on the date as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignee:

Neal M. Lonky, M.P.H.

, 10 /3./.3 Date

1

Attorney Docket No.: MEDT-01003USA SLS/MEDT/01003USA/MEDT-01003USA_Assignment.doc

REEL: 031527 FRAME: 0813

PATENT